
GOVT. OF INDIA 

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
Office of the Executive Engineer 

Indo-China Border Roads Project Division-lli 
CPWD, Khasra No.781/547, Peo-Kalpa Road In front of HPPWD Rest House, Reckong Peo, Kinnaur, HP-172107 
e-mail: hpee-icbrpd3@cpwd.gov.in, Ph: +91-8878023460

CPWD 

HRRK 54(6)/HI.31tM./41.Tl.THN.H.uR.H.-II1/2021-22/128 Dated: 06/01/2022 

Deputy Commissioner
Kinnaur at Reckong Peo 
Distt-Kinnaur. Himachal Pradesh-172107

aa-Issue of FRA certificate for the Roads of ICBR Ph-II Roads of Kinnaur, Himachal Pradesh. 

Reference: 

1. IRO, Shimla, MoEFCC letter No. FC/HPC/06/69/2021 dated 28/12/2021, query No. I1. (copy enclosed) 2. CPWD Letter No. 54(6)/EE/ICBRPD-VI/Leh/2020-21/25 dated 26/08/2020. (copy enclosed) 
3. CPWD Letter No. 54(6)/EE/ICBRPD-VI/Leh/2020-21/26 dated 26/08/2020. (copy enclosed) 4. MoEF Letter No. F. No. 11-9/98-FC(pt.) dt. 5 Feb, 2013. (copy enclosed) 

This office is entrusted with construction of ICBR-II Roads and process of Forest clearance under FCA, 1980 is under 
process as per the details given below. 

S. Name of Road Length(in Km) Forest Clearance 
No. 

Namgia 
Lukma I(Via MM 

Dogri 31.43 Online Proposal uploaded in Jan 2019. Proposal is pending at 

State Government Level since 24/12/2021. 

ridge, Lukma-11) 

Dumti - Nithalthach 8.24 Online Proposal uploaded in Jan 2019. Proposal reached to leve 
of Integrated Regional Office, MoEFCC, Shimla on 94 12 202 
and returned to level of DFO, Kinnaur on 1 12 202 w ith 
multiple queries. Query letter at Reference S. No. I. 

Dubling Rishi Dogri 25 

- Lamche Dogri 
Online Proposal uploaded in Jan 2019 for the length of 94.98 Km. 

Fresh proposal for revised sanction of 25 KMs submitted on 

05.08.21. Pending with CCF, Rampur since 03/12 2021 

With respect to above mentioned reference at S. No. 1, FRA certif+cate is to be submitted to the forest department for the 
forest clearance. Certificates of No habitation along with the alignment of above road are enclosed for your ready 

reference. It is therefore requested to issue FRA certificate for the above roads for stagc-ll approval of lorest ciearance 

under FCA, 1980. 

(Adarsh kumar Mishra) 

Executive tngineer 
ICBRPD-ill. Reckong Peo 

Copy to: 

1. CPM, ICBRPZ, CPWD, Leh. 



Dircetort B1-IV). DoBM. MHA. MDC National Stadium, New Delhi 1 10001. 

DIioPs iilBP Headquarter, CGO complex. Lodhi Road, New Delhi. 

DIo.1BP. SiO. Shimla. Taradevi-171010. 
SE. ICBRPC, Reckong Peo, Himachal Pradesh-172107. 

o DiO. Kinnaur, Reekong Peo-172107. 

(Executive Engineen) 



File No.FC/HPC/06/69/2021 

HTRAERBTR/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Integrated Regional Office 

Ministry of Environment, Forest and ClimateChange 

cGo Complex, ShivalikKhand, Longwood 
fraoT, fATET TÈT-171 00 1 

Shimla, Himachal Pradesh 171001 

dic . 

7HT: FC/HPC/06/69/2021/ 12 242 

HAT 

(E-mail: nodalfcahp@yahoo.com) 

Diversion of 14.442 ha. of forest land in favour of ITBP, for the eonstructio!of 
Dumti-Nithal Thach road from Kms. 0/00 to 8/24 by CPWD, within the jurisdiction 
of Kinnaur Forest Division, Distt. Kinnaur, Himachal Pradesk. {Online Proposz! 

No. FP/HP/Road/36919/2018) 

48-3874/2019 (T7.HT.g,) fmiT 04.12.2021.

F 

1. The Benching segment shown in Part-L, para B 2.4 is not marked in ayut Pler 

toposheet and Geo-referenced map. Therefore, State Govt. may revie & reciily the sue 
accordingly and upload on web portal. 

2. Layout Plan is mismatching with KML file as well as Soi toposheet & Gtrereneed 
map. Further dumping sites are not marked in Layout Plan. Therefore. State ovt. may 
rectify the same and revised Layout Plan, duly authenticated by DFO. rro ide to this 

office and upload on web portal. 
3. The total length of the proposed road is mentioned 8.20 Kms. in iayotu: Plai. oweve 

the Detail Note of the Project it is 8.24 Kms. Therefore, State Gov. y tetie 
provide the revised Layout Plan, duly authenticated by DF 

4. The information regarding Permanent/Regular Employment and Temporary Enoloy ier. 

(Number of person-days) uploaded in Part -L, para E (ii) and (ii) on Parivesh portai dees 

not seems correct. State Govt. may rectify the sanme. 

5. The aerial distance of the proposed site approximate is 12.5 Kms. fron Rakehani-(husu' 
Wild Life Sanctuary and Eco-Sensitive Zone. However, the ESZ has been notified by the 

Central Govt. in this regard. Therefore, State Govt. may provide the exaei desiance : 

ESZ and notification of ESZ in this regard. 
In Part-II, para 6, it is mentioned that foresu/adjoining area is sligintiy sieep and prone 6 
erosion and a huge quantity of muck i.e.160000 cum will be generated rom the p*Oje 

Therefore, State Govt. may provide the comments regarding vulnerability ol 

adjoining land/forest area to the accelerated soil erosion after execution of proeci aa 

mitigation measure for the same accordingly. 

7. Para 7 of Part-II, shows that leopards are present in and around of divesior. a 

snow leopard? If yes, then State Govt. may provide comments in this gar 



File No.FC/HPC/06/69/2021 

promotion 
that which type of safety measures are addopted for conservation and 

8. As per DSS report of CA land provided, 01 hectare oui of 14 ha is co 

of DFO about the d 

type of rare wiidife. 

coming und Therefore, State Govt. may provide Site Inspection Report of DFO about 

any 
9. The proposed alignment is crossing the River/Nallah more than one point 

or culvert is proposed? If yes, State Govt. may mark the proposed conponene 

suitability of CA land in this regard. 

additie 
Parivesh Portal and in the KML file and examine whether this will involve 

10. According to the proposal, 14.442 ha forest area is propOsed for diversion. Hou the ESZ and non-availability of non-forest land Certificate, 17.832and 16.712 ho iand have been shown for diversion. Therefore, the State Govt. may clarify the san this regard and rectify it accordingly. i1. FRA is not atached with the proposat. Hence, State Govt. may provIde FRA certifica with all annexures and records of all consultation and meetings of FRCIGram Sabha in preseribed format before Stage-II approval 12. in view of Layout Plan, it shows that two road alignments are proposed for diversion of forest land in shape of two stretches from Dumti to Nithal Thach and Nithal Thach to Nakdum, but according to the proposal in hard copy as well as on Parivesh Portal, only 
one stretch Dumti to Nithal Thach shown as red line is proposed for diversion of the forest land. Therefore, State Govt. may provide the clarification in this regard and rectify accordingly. 

i3. Para 14 of part-II, District profile component is left blank. State Govt. may fill all the required information on Parivesh portal. 14. As per the undertaking attached in project folder is mentioned that the Cost Benetit Anaiysis is not mandatory, as the road project is required for Defense preparedness of theCountry. However, it is mandatory for each project if the diversion of the forestlan involved 5 or more than_ 5ha, as per the FC Guidelines. Therefore. State GoVl may 
provide Cost Benctit Analysis regarding this project 15. As per the Muck disposal plan, approximately 160000 cum of muck will be generatcd 
from the project. However, the detail of measurement regarding muck generation is no provided with the proposal. Therefore, State Govt. may provide the detai of 
measurement in this regard. 

area diverted. 

same in 

H TT ) 

Signed by Satya 
Negi
Dale: 28 021 
Ress 
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GOVT. OF INDIA 

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

e-mail: icbrpd6@gmail.com 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

INDO-CHINA BORDER ROADS PROJECT DIVISION-VI, LEH CPWR 

Nirman Kuteer, Choglamsar (Khasra No.981) 
Near District Jail, Behind 1OC petrol pump 

Leh, UT of Ladakh- 194104 

PH:7839581987

No. SA6)/EE/ICBRPD-VI/Leh/2020-21/26 Date 26.08.2020 

To, 

Deputy Commissioner,
Reckong Peo,Kinnauur 
District-Kinnaur 
Himachal Pradesh-172107 

Email id-dc-kin-hp@nic.in 

Subject: Diversion of forest land for construction of Indo-China Border road Namgia-Dogri-

Lukma I 

(via MM ridge, Lukma II) under Phase-Il in the state of Himachal Pradesh for ITBP, FRA 

certificate regd. 
With Reference to the subjected work, it is submitted that CPWD is working on construction of 

Indo-China Border road Namgia-Dogri-Lukma I (via MM ridge, Lukma Il) under Phase-II in the 

state of Himachal Pradesh for ITBP. The project road is passing through forest area in Kinnaur 

district. The minimum requirement of the forest land on this road is approximately 85.422 ha. 

There is no issue of Forest Right Act, 2006 on the forest area passing through the project road. As 

per the letter no- F. No. 11-9/98-FC (pt.), dated- 5tn February, 2013 of Ministry of Environment 

and Forests (FC Division) there is no requirement for No Objection Certificate (NOC) from Gram 

Panchayat of those villages where forest area is coming on the road. 

Therefore, it is requested to issue Forest Right Act (FRA) certificate for forest land cominge 

between Namgia-Dogri-Lukma I (via MM ridge, Lukma I) road. 

Encl: 1. Letter of Ministry 
2. SOI Toposheet with Road Mark 

Rahul Kumar Singh 

Executive Engineer, ICBRPD-V 

MD 
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GOVT. OF INDIA 

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

e-mail: icbrpd6@gmail.com 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

INDO-CHINA BORDER ROADS PROJECT DIVISION-VI, LEH CPID 

Nirman Kuteer, Choglamsar (Khasra No.981) 

Near District Jail, Behind lOC petrol pump 

Leh, UT of Ladakh - 194104 

PH:7839581987

No.: 5A/EE/ICBRPD-VI/Leh/2020-21/29 
Date 26.08.2020 

To, 

Deputy Commissioner, 

Reckong Peo,Kinnaur 

District-Kinnaur 

Himachal Pradesh-172107 

Email id-dc-kin-hp@nic.in 

Subject: Diversion of forest land for construction of Indo-China Border road Dumti-Nithal-Thach 

road under Phase-II in the state of Himachal Pradesh for ITBP, FRA certiticate regd. 

With Reference to the subjected work, it is submitted that CPWD is working on construction of 

Indo-China Border road Dumti-Nithal Thach road under Phase-II in the state of Himachal Pradesh 

for ITBP. The project road is passing through forest area in Kinnaur district The minimum 

requirement of the forest land on this road is approximately 16.712 ha. There is no issue of Forest 

Right Act, 2006 on the forest area passing through the project road. As per the letter no- F. No. 

11-9/98-FC (pt.), dated-5th February, 2013 of Ministry of Environment and Forests (FC Division) 

there is no requirement for No Objection Certificate (NOC) from Gram Panchayat of those villages 

where forest area is coming on the road. 

Therefore, it is requested to issue Forest Right Act (FRA) certificate for forest land coming 

between Namgia-Dogri-Lukma I (via MM ridge, Lukma I) road. 

Encl: 1. Letter of Ministry 

2. SOI Toposheet with Road Mark 
RahuKumar Singh 

Executive Engineer, 1CBRPD-V! 



F. No. 11-9/98-FC (pt.) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Environment and Forests 

CFC Dyision) Paryavaran Enawan, 

CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, 

New Dei.i -110 51 

Dated: 5i February, 2013 

To *******"*'. 

The Principal Secretary (Forèsts), 

All State / Union Territory Governments 

Sub: Diversion of forest land for non-forest purposes under the Porest (Coser: alhuc) 
Act, 

1980 ensuring compliance of the Scheduled Tribes and Other Tradinona. 
Forest 

Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006. 
******* * 

Sir 
I am directed to refer to this Ministry's letter of even number dated 

03.08.2:%1herein 

this Ministry issued detailed guidelines on submission of evidences for having ititaed and 

completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and her i raittiona! 

Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006: 

This Ministry has received representations from various 
Ministries to 2xempt projecls 

like constructión of roads, canals, laying of pipelines/opticat 
fibres and 

transmission 
ines eic. 

where linear diversion of korést land in several villages are involved, from the requirement 
of 

obtaining 
consent of Gram Sabha, as stipulated in this Ministry's 

said letter dated 3.8.2009. 

The inatter has also been examined by an 
inter-ministerial 

Committee. 7e Cmittec 

after examination of the imatter had infer alin recommended 
that a 

resolution of the Gran Stbha 

of the area, based on full and prior infarmation of the project and a public hcaring. endousing 

that the project is in the interest of the people living on the forest land, use of which is poposed 

to be diverted for non-forest pupoge_ may:not be reguired for the projects like 
construction oi 

roads, canals, laying of pipelines/optical fibres and tratismission. lines etc. where 
inear 

diversion of use of forest land in several villages are ínvolved, 
unless rocognised 

rightsjof 

Primitive Tribal Groups (PIG) and Pre-Agricultural Communities (PAC) are being a ffected 

The Hon'ble Minister for Tribal Affairs in his D.O. letter dated 21.01.2013 
adures_ed co 

the Hon'ble Minister of State (Independerat Charge).for. Powethas informed 
tihat the Mnistry 

Tribal Affairs agrees 
with the recommendátion of said Committee that 

resolutio.n 
o 

thc Cram 

Sabha may not be required in cases.of projects ike transmission lines where linear 
di rtin a* 

forest land in several villages are involved, unléss recógnised rights of PT¬/ PAC R: ring 

**************e********** 

** *************** 

affected. 

OS70292 



Accordingiy, I am directed to say that proposals seeking prior approval of Cental 

GOvernment under the Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 for projects like construction of roads 

canals, laying of pipelines/ optical fibres and transmission lines etc. where linear diversionof 

use of forest land in several villages are involyed, unless recognised rights of PTG/ PAC are 

being affected, are exempted from the requirement of obtaining consent of. the coricerned Gram 
Sabha(s) as stipulated in clause (c) read with clause (b), (e) and (9 in second para of this 

Ministry's said letter dated 03.08.2009. 

al 

This issues with approval of the Hon'ble Minister of State (Independent Charge) for 
Environment and Forests. 

Yours faithhully, ********* 

(H.C. Chaudhary) 
Assistant Inspector General of Forests 

Copy te:- 
***** * 

Shri Sanjay Lohiya, Director, Prime Minister's Office, New Delhi. 
2 Secretary, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, New Delhi. 

The Secretary, Ministry of Power; Néw Delhi. 
The Secreary, Ministry of Petroleum, and Natural Gas, New Delhi. 
The Chairman, Railways Board, New Delhi 
The Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, New Delhi. 
The Chairman, National Highways Authority of India (NHAI), New Delhi. 
Principai Chief Conservator of Forests,all State/UT Governments. Nodal Oficer, the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, all State/ UT Governments. 10. All Regional Offices, Ministry of Environment & Forests 
Joint Secretray in-charge, Impact As_essment Division, MoEF. 

12 

5 

8. 

. 

11 

All Assistant Inspector General of Forests in Forest Conservation Division, MoEF. Director RO. (HQ), Ministry of Enwironment & Forests, New Delhi. 14. S Director (Technical), NIC, MoEF with a request ta place a copy of the letter on website of this Ministry. 

15. Sr. PPS to the Secretray, Environment and Forests. 
16. S. PPS' to the Director Generalof Forests& Special Secretray, MoEF. 17. Guard File 

3. 

.. 
** 

(.C. Chaudhary) 
Assistant Inspsctor General of Forests 



OFFICE OF THE TESHILDAR POOH, DISTT. KINNAUR H.P 

Certificate of"No-habitation" Along the Airnment oi oroposed Roads. 

On the basis of the report from field agencies, it i 

certified hat no habitationsvillage comes along the proposed alignment 

of following roads as on today. 

1Teen Pole pt- Tashigang-Lagoma.Road. 
2 Namgia Dogri-Lukma-1-Lukma-11 Road. 

itar 

Tehsiidar Place h Tehs Pooh 
Distt. Kinnaur 



Certificate Regarding No Populated Village/A rea 

h is certificd that as per the joint inspection report conducted by Range Fors 

and 

Olic Kilta District Kinnaur (HP). village Revenue Office Sangia 

Rakchham. Field Kanungo Sangla the proposed land does not coniai irees. 

Fores! Land proposed to be diverted to the construction of Dumti -

ithai Thach 

roed from 0:00 Km to 8.24 Km.and Nithal Thach to Nakdum road from 00 Km.

to 13.3 Km. It is further cerificd that as per the repon of the Vilage Revonue 

Oficer Rakehhamm Dated 03.092020 and Ficd Kamungo Sangla there is no 

populated village situasted in this area except basc camp of ITBP & Army 

(Jai Chaad 
Tcheitdar Saagl 

61786-242278 



OFFICE OF THE TEHSILDAR POOH,DISTT-KINNAUR H.P 

Certficate of "No-habltation" Along the Alignment of proposed Rgad 

On the basis of the report from field agencies ,it is certified that no 

habitation/village comes along the proposed alignment of the Dubing-Rish 

Dogri-Lamcha Dogri road as on today 

Tehsida 

TehsiPoc 

Distt.Kinna 

Place-/-6-oy C Poo) 
Date 

Ne-6r6 
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31 48 1326 
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NAMIA DeGRI 
LKMALKMA+ 

END DC 

X*222548.29 
2 
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N 

3474501* 
LUKMA-2 

a d aga 3:47 8 80'N 

7g'40S!c9'E 

Alignment Ro 
Length-24.73 krm 

Alignment Ri. 
Length 31.42 km 

Lam 

oMMO ALGET 

AIGAA DOG-UVUAN rLAI 



MATCH UNE 
Km 2+000 

MATCH LINE 
Km. 4+000 

MATCH LINE 
Km. 6+0O0 

z 

MATCH LINE 
Krn, 2+000 

mZ 
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